No. 80, S.]

[Published April 8, 1931.

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to amend subsection (8) of section 29.38 of the statutes, relating to clam fishing in Green county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (8) of section 29.38 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.38) (8) There shall be a close season for clams in any and all waters in Jefferson, * * * Rock and Green counties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1931.

No. 69, A.]

[Published April 8, 1931.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 82.05, relating to the time when the county highway committee takes office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 82.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (82.05) (1) Each county board at the annual meeting shall by ballot elect a committee of not less than three or more than five persons, to serve for one year, beginning either as soon as elected or on the first day of January following their election, as may be designated by the county board, and until their successors are elected. Any vacancy occurring in the committee may be filled until next meeting of the county board by appointment made by chairman of said board. Such committee shall be known as the "County Highway Committee," and shall be the only committee representing the county in the expenditure of county funds in constructing or maintaining, or aiding in constructing or maintaining any roads or bridges within the county. The members of such committee shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties, and shall be paid the same per diem for time actually and necessarily spent in the performance of their duties as is paid to members of other county board committees, not, however, exceeding five hundred dollars in counties in which the committee will supervise less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars' worth of construction and maintenance the succeeding year; five hundred dollars in counties in which said committee will supervise between one hundred and fifty thousand and four hundred thousand dollars' worth of said work the succeeding year; and five hundred dollars in counties in which said committee will supervise four hundred thousand dollars' worth or over of said work in the succeeding year for both per diem and expenses to any one member in any one year; provided, that a different amount may be fixed as the maximum by any county board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1931.

No. 216, A.]

[Published April 8, 1931.

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT to amend section 8 of chapter 48 of the laws of 1880, relating to the municipal court of Barron county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section (8) of chapter 48 of the laws of 1880 is amended to read: (Chapter 48, laws of 1880) Section 8. * * * In case of a vacancy in the office of * * * said municipal judge * * *, or in his absence or inability to act, the nearest justice of peace of said county or the nearest municipal judge or county judge of said county shall have all the powers and jurisdiction of * * * said municipal judge of said court, and it shall be his duty to act in the same, and discharge all the duties of said municipal judge, until such vacancy is filled or such absence or inability to act by * * * said municipal judge is removed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1931.